## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1913

#### Chapter 309.

Снар. 309

Resolve, in Favor of the Androscoggin Anti-Tuberculosis Association for the Relief and Control of Tuberculosis.

Resolved, that the sum of five hundred dollars be, and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the Androscoggin Anti-Tuberculosis Association for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen to be used in the charitable work of said association for the relief and control of tuberculosis.

Androscoggin Anti-Tuberculosis Ass'n, in fayor of.

Approved April 7, 1913.

#### Chapter 310.

Resolve, in Favor of W. A. Ricker, Secretary of the Committee on Education, for Certain Committee Expenses.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one hundred and ninety-nine dollars and eighty-eight cents to be paid to W. A. Ricker, secretary of the committee on education, for expenses incurred in visiting the state normal schools at Gorham, Farmington and Machias, the University of Maine, and Monmouth Academy.

Ricker, W. A., in favor of.

Approved April 7, 1913.

#### Chapter 311.

Resolve, in Favor of W. V. Peebles for Witness Fees and Expenses in Attending a Hearing Before the House Committee on Elections.

Resolved, that the sum of forty-one dollars and sixty cents be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to W. V. Peebles of Long Pond plantation for witness fees and expenses incurred in attendance before the house committee on elections in the matter of the contest for election to the house of representatives between Warren B. Clark and John Metcalf.

Peebles, W. V., in favor of.

Approved April 7, 1913.

#### Chapter 312.

Resolve, Reimbursing John Metcalf for Expense Incurred in His Contest for Election, as Representative.

Resolved, that the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to John Metcalf of New Portland for the expense incurred by him in the seventy-sixth

Metcalf, John, in favor of. CHAP. 313 legislature, in connection with the contest for election in the house of representatives between himself and Warren B. Clark.

Approved April 7, 1913.

#### Chapter 313.

Resolve, in Fayor of Clyde Scribner for Services as Messenger to the Committee on Inland Fisheries and Game.

Scribner, Clyde, in favor of.

Resolved, that the sum of forty dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to Clyde Scribner, for services as messenger to the committee on inland fisheries and game during the present session.

Approved April 7, 1913.

ment.

#### Chapter 314.

Resolve, in Favor of M. H. Hodgdon for Services as Clerk and the Stenographer to the Committee on Inland Fisheries and Game.

Hodgdon, M. H., in favor of. Resolved, that the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated, to be paid to Miss M. H. Hodgdon, clerk and stenographer to the committee on inland fisheries and game, for services rendered during the present session, also the sum of fifty dollars for necessary additional clerical assistance employed during the session.

Approved April 7, 1913.

#### Chapter 315.

Resolve, Reimbursing Warren B. Clark for Expense Incurred in His Contest for Election as Representative.

Clark, Warren B., in favor of.

Michaele & . H. & . .

Resolved, that the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to Warren B. Clark of New Portland for the expense incurred by him in the seventy-sixth legislature, in connection with the contest for election in the house of representatives between himself and John Metcalf.

Approved April 7, 1913.